

CS 1/25
USHA RANI Vs. VIPIN KUMAR

12.05.2026

Present : Mr. S.K. Dayal, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
None for defendant.

Notice of the application u/s 151 CPC seeking directions to the defendant to issue NOC for installation of separate electricity and water connection in favour of the plaintiff already served upon the defendant on 26.03.2026.

However, despite service, there is no representation on behalf of the defendant.

In view thereof, issue Court notice to the defendant to appear in person before the Court on **11.08.2026**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/12.05.2026

At this stage, Mr. Vishal Chauhan, Ld. counsel for defendant along-with son of defendant appeared before the Court and filed reply to the application u/s 151 CPC. The same is taken on record. He is apprised about proceedings as well as NDOH.

Court notice issued in the earlier part of the order stands recalled.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/12.05.2026